RFC 9219
S/MIME Signature Verification Extension to the JSON
Meta Application Protocol (JMAP)
Abstract
This document specifies an extension to "The JSON Meta Application Protocol (JMAP) for Mail"
(RFC 8621) for returning the S/MIME signature verification status.
Stream:
RFC:

signed message could be signaled as having a failed signature verification or no signature at all.
In the case of the latter attack, no new attack surface is presented with this extension above what
a malicious or compromised server could already do by stripping or tampering with the S/MIME
information in the message. In the case of the former attack, client software capable of
performing S/MIME signature verification could detect this attack. Local configuration of the
client should determine if this client-side verification should occur. For clients without local
verification capabilities, such an attack would be difficult to detect.
Integrity protection of the channel between the client and the server is provided by use of TLS, as
required by the JMAP specification (see ).
Constant recalculation of the S/MIME signature status can result in a denial-of-service condition.
For that reason, it is  that servers cache results of signature verification for up to
24 hours.
Section 8.1 of [RFC8620]
RECOMMENDED
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Cooper, D. Santesson, S. Farrell, S. Boeyen, S. Housley, R. W. Polk "Internet
X.509 Public Key Infrastructure Certificate and Certificate Revocation List (CRL)
Profile" RFC 5280 DOI 10.17487/RFC5280 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc5280>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP 14
RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Schaad, J. Ramsdell, B. S. Turner "Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail
Extensions (S/MIME) Version 4.0 Certificate Handling" RFC 8550 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8550 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8550>
Schaad, J. Ramsdell, B. S. Turner "Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail
Extensions (S/MIME) Version 4.0 Message Specification" RFC 8551 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8551 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8551>
Jenkins, N. C. Newman "The JSON Meta Application Protocol (JMAP)" RFC
8620 DOI 10.17487/RFC8620 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8620>
Jenkins, N. C. Newman "The JSON Meta Application Protocol (JMAP) for
Mail" RFC 8621 DOI 10.17487/RFC8621 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc8621>
RFC 9219 JMAP Extension for S/MIME April 2022
Melnikov Standards Track Page 9

[RFC1847]
7.2. Informative References
, , , and ,
, , ,
October 1995, .
Acknowledgements
This document is a product of the JMAP Working Group. Special thank you to ,
, , , , , ,
, , and  for suggestions, comments, and corrections to
this document.
Galvin, J. Murphy, S. Crocker, S. N. Freed "Security Multiparts for MIME:
Multipart/Signed and Multipart/Encrypted" RFC 1847 DOI 10.17487/RFC1847
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1847>
Bron Gondwana
Neil Jenkins Murray Kucherawy Kirsty Paine Benjamin Kaduk Roman Danyliw Peter Yee
Robert Wilton Erik Kline Menachem Dodge